

Tuesday, February 28, 2017

# HB0022JC001/HADOPTED

Delete the following Senate amendments: HB0022SS001/A

Further amend as follows:

- Page 2-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely and insert "telephone number of a natural person who is an officer, director, <u>employee or designated</u> agent <u>limited liability company member or</u> <u>manager, managing partner or trustee</u> of the entity who is".
- Page 2-line 6 After "shall" insert "not"; delete ":" insert "registered agent or an employee of the entity's registered agent unless the registered agent is the entity's officer, director, limited liability company member or manager, managing partner or trustee.".

Page 2-lines 8 through 21 Delete entirely.

ZWONITZER, BITEMAN, SWEENEY, PAPPAS, AGAR, CASE

#### HB0027JC001/HADOPTED

Delete the following Senate amendments: HB0027S2002/A HB0027S2001/A HB0027S3001/A

Further amend as follows:

- Page 1-line 7 Delete "a new subsection" insert "new subsections".
- Page 1-line 8 After "(d)" insert "and (e)".
- Page 2-line 4 After "damage." insert:

"The board of trustees of a school district may elect not to provide property insurance coverage for any facility valued at fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) or less upon a per facility

# LIGISLATURE -

# ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Tuesday, February 28, 2017

determination that the cost of insurance for the facility is disproportionately high when compared to the value of the facility to the school district. Coverage provided by a school district joint powers board as of February 1, 2017, shall satisfy the insurance requirement of this subsection until July 1, 2018, if kept in force. The coverage may be modified as needed.

(e) The insurance department shall undertake an examination of the school district joint powers board operating a school risk retention program. The department shall report whether the school risk retention program operated by the school district joint powers board is backed by sufficient reserves, reinsurance and other factors to safely satisfy the insurance requirement provided in subsection (d) of this section. The department shall report the results of the examination and recommend any steps needed to protect the solvency of the school district joint powers board to the joint corporations, elections and political subdivisions interim committee and the joint education interim committee no later than December 1, 2017.". PAXTON, NORTHRUP, ZWONITZER, LANDEN, ELLIS, SCOTT

# SF0014JC001/SADOPTEDHADOPTED TO ENGROSSED COPY

Delete the following House amendments: SF0014H2001/A

Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows:

Page 3-line 10 After "<u>consecutively</u>" insert "<u>, in any</u> <u>license term year</u>,". EMERICH, BARNARD, WASSERBURGER, LINDHOLM, LONE, BARLOW

# SF0049HS001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

- Page 2-line 8 Delete "five (5)" insert "six (6) voting".
- Page 2-line 10 After "treasurer" insert ", the chief investment officer of the Wyoming retirement system".
- Page 2-line 12 Delete "The three (3)" insert "In addition to the voting members, there shall be one



Tuesday, February 28, 2017

(1) ex officio nonvoting member appointed by the governor and one (1) ex officio nonvoting member appointed by the management council. All terms of appointment shall commence on March 1 of the year of appointment.

(b) The ex officio nonvoting member appointed by the governor shall serve for the term of office of the governor but may be removed by the governor. The ex officio nonvoting member appointed by the management council shall serve a two (2) year term but is eligible for reappointment and may be removed by the management council.

(c) The three (3) voting".

Page 2-line 17 Delete "All".

Page 2-lines 18 and 19 Delete entirely.

- Page 2-line 21 Delete "(b) Any appointed" insert "Any appointed voting".
- Page 3-line 1 After "appointed" insert "voting".
- Page 3-line 6 Delete "(c)"; after "Appointed" insert "voting".
- Page 4-line 2 After "appoint" insert "voting".
- Page 4-line 3 After "committee" insert "as provided in W.S. 9-4-720".
- Page 8-line 5 Delete "and" insert "in consultation with".
- Page 10-line 8 After "investments" insert "and the joint appropriations committee".

Page 10-After line 21 Insert:

"(iv) Modifications to the state investment policy;

(v) Improvements to the management of investments or other relevant information;

3



#### Tuesday, February 28, 2017

(vi) Those provisions in section 1 and 2 of this act which should be changed; and".

Page 11-line 1 Delete "(iv)" insert "(vii)".

Page 11-line 21 After "request" insert "funded from special revenue available for external manager payments". NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN

#### SF0077H3001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

- Page 1-line 2 Delete entirely and insert "for additional members to serve on".
- Page 1-line 11 After "creating" delete "a".
- Page 1-line 12 Delete "paragraph (v)" insert "paragraphs (v) and (vi), (b)"; delete "is" insert "and W.S. 9-5-112(f) are".

Page 2-After line 6 Insert:

"(v) The state treasurer;".

Page 2-line 8 Delete "(v)" insert "(vi)".

Page 2-After line 17 Insert:

"(b) A quorum of the oversight group shall consist of the governor, the state treasurer and a majority of the legislative members of the oversight group. Except for approvals under W.S. 9-5-112(e) and (f), actions of the oversight group may be taken by vote of a majority of the legislative members in attendance or by their proxy vote, the state treasurer and the governor.".

Page 2-line 20 Delete "(v)" insert "(vi)".

Page 3-After line 2 Insert:

# "9-5-112. Capitol building rehabilitation and restoration project; components; oversight.

(f) The department may expend funds appropriated by the legislature for the project to implement the design, renovation, restoration, rehabilitation, construction and other project



# Tuesday, February 28, 2017

components which have been included in the final design plans approved under subsection (e) of this section. Any change order to the approved final design plans in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000.00) or in a cumulative amount in excess of one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) shall require the approval of a majority of the legislative members of the oversight group, the state treasurer and the governor.". NICHOLAS

# SF0088H2001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Delete the Lone, Halverson committee of the whole amendment (SF0088HW002/AE) entirely. HALLINAN

SF0088H2002/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

- Page 1-line 5 Delete "from the".
- Page 1-line 6 Delete entirely.
- Page 1-line 7 Delete the line through "parties" insert "as specified.
- Page 9-line 14 After "shall" delete balance of the line.
- Page 9-line 15 Delete the line through "to".
- Page 10-line 2 Delete "Other".
- Page 10-line 3 After "collaborate" delete the balance of the line.
- Page 10-line 4 Delete "Action Network". CONNOLLY, SOMMERS

#### SF0091HS001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 3-line 10 After "<u>grants</u>" insert "<u>, including</u> <u>materials-only grants,</u>". GRAY, ACTING CHAIRMAN



Tuesday, February 28, 2017

#### SF0115H3001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

- Page 2-line 8 Delete the Greear committee of the whole amendment (SF0115HW001/AE) to this line;
- Page 2-lines 9 and 10 Delete the Greear committee of the whole amendment (SF0115HW001/AE) to these lines; delete the Greear second reading amendment (SF0115H2001/AE) to these lines and further amend as follows:
- Page 2-line 8 After "property" delete "owned by".
- Page 2-line 9 Delete through "<u>which</u>" insert "<u>where</u>". HALVERSON

#### SF0127HS001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

- Page 3-line 3 After "structures," insert "including farm and ranch structures,".
- Page 7-line 19 Delete "ten (10)" insert "three (3)".
- Page 8-line 1 Delete "ten (10)" insert "three (3)".
- Page 8-line 16 Delete "ten (10)" insert "three (3)".
- Page 9-line 7 Delete "ten (10)" insert "three (3)".
- Page 9-line 8 Delete "ten".
- Page 9-line 9 Delete "(10)" insert "three (3)".
- Page 10-line 6 Delete "ten (10)" insert "three (3)".
- Page 10-line 15 Delete "ten (10)" insert "three (3)".
- Page 10-line 17 Delete "ten (10)" insert "three (3)".
- Page 10-line 19 After "later." insert "Notice of cancelation, if in electronic form, is effective the date of the electronic transmission or, if given by mail, is effective upon postmark, properly addressed to the contractor and postage prepaid.".



Tuesday, February 28, 2017

Page 10-line 20	Delete "ten (10)"	insert "three (3)".
Page 11-line 8	Delete "ten (10)"	insert "three (3)".
Page 11-line 13	Delete "services" GREEAR, CHAIRMAN	insert "repair".

# SF0142HS001.01/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY) (CORRECTED COPY) [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]

- Page 4-line 22 Delete ", plus any" insert ".".
- Page 4-line 23 Delete entirely.
- Page 5-line 1 Delete the line through "purpose.". BARLOW, CHAIRMAN

#### SF0142HW001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

- Page 9-line 1 After ";" insert "and".
- Page 9-line 6 After ";" insert "and". BARLOW